The original study did anticipate that the two-section model would
give the RPD the flexibility to utilize its officers in ways that
would reduce overtime pay.  TABLE 4 shows that, through May
31, direct overtime pay and the cash equivalent of comp time paid
has been 28% lower after the reorganization.  Just using direct
cash payments, overtime costs were reduced by 29%.  Discussions
with RPD command staff suggest that it is not possible to
determine how much of that savings is due explicitly to the
reorganization, because in the summer of 2003, there were several
initiatives within the RPD that could have driven overtime costs
higher than normal.  However, the original study estimated that
overtime could be reduced by approximately $250,000 per year,
because use of overtime could be determined based upon the
staffing needs for two large sections rather than seven smaller
sections.  Given the size of the overtime savings to date, the initial
savings estimate seems conservative.

Overtime costs have
been reduced by 28%

13

TABLE 4
Patrol Division Overtime Pay Before and After the

Reorganization

Time Period Cash Payments Cash Value of TOTAL Overtime Hours
for Comp Time Comp Time Worked

7/1/03 - 5/31/04 $2,155,200 $1,141,800 $3,297,000 70,008

7/1/04-5/31/05 $1,536,600 $821,200 $2,357,800 48,398

Decrease $618,600 $320,600 $939,200 21,610

Percent Reduction 29% 28% 28% 31%

Source: RPD data using nominal dollars

Since this review was designed to be carried out within a limited
budget and time-frame, CGR could not thoroughly evaluate
impacts of the reorganization that could not be easily measured.
During the course of this project, three areas in particular were
described to CGR as possible unresolved issues affected by the
reorganization. We believe these should be researched further in
order both to fairly measure the impact of the reorganization and
to identify changes that the RPD may wish to make in order to